

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

(Electronically filed on December 13, 2012)

GRACE M. GOODEAGLE, <u>et al.</u> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	No. 12-431L
)	
v.)	Hon. George W. Miller
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF [6]
UNITED STATES' PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-
MATTER JURISDICTION OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR FAILURE TO STATE A
CLAIM AND FOR A MORE DEFINITE STATEMENT**

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General
Environment and Natural Resources Division

STEPHEN R. TERRELL
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division
P.O. Box. 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611

Attorney for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. Several of Plaintiffs’ Claims in Their Third Cause of Action are Untimely and a More
 Definite Statement is Appropriate. 2

 B. Plaintiffs’ Fifth Cause of Action is Preempted by CERCLA. 6

 C. Alternatively, Plaintiffs’ Fifth Cause of Action is Untimely..... 8

 D. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim in Their Sixth Cause of Action..... 10

 E. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Legislative or Judicial Takings Claim. 14

III. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. United States, 105 F.3d 621 (Fed. Cir. 1997) 9

Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. United States, 21 Cl. Ct. 565 (1990)..... 10

Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations v. United States, 75 Ct. Cl. 494 (1932)..... 5

Cobell v. Salazar, 679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 14

Crusan v. United States, 86 Fed. Cl. 415 (2009) 5

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. United States, 442 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 2, 11

Massie v. United States, 226 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 2

McMahon v. United States, 104 Ct. Cl. 366 (1945) 2

New Mexico v. Gen. Elec. Co., 467 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2006) 8

Quapaw Tribe of Okla. v. Blue Tee Corp., 653 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (N.D. Okla. 2009) 9

Renne v. Geary, 501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... 2

Schalk v. Reilly, 900 F.2d 1091 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 7

Schrader v. United States, 103 Fed. Cl. 92 (2012) 10

Shoshone Indian Tribe of the Wind River Reservation v. United States
 364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 3, 4
 672 F.3d 1021 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 3, 4, 9, 10

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 5

Tarrant v. United States, 71 Fed. Cl. 554 (2006) 8

U.S. Home Corp v. United States, 92 Fed. Cl. 401 (2010)..... 8

United States v. Atl. Richfield Co., 612 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1980) 10

United States v. Mitchell

445 U.S. 535 (1980)..... 12
 463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... 6, 12

United States v. Navajo Nation

537 U.S. 488 (2003)..... 11, 12, 13
 556 U.S. 287 (2009)..... 11, 13

United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation, 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011)..... 5

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe, 537 U.S. 465 (2003) 12

Vereda Ltd. v. United States, 271 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 14

Williams v. United Credit Plan of Chalamette, Inc., 526 F.2d 713 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 5

Williamson Cnty. Reg’l Planning Com’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City, 473 U.S. 172
 (1985)..... 15

Wolfchild v. United States, 96 Fed. Cl. 302 (2010) 9

Statutes and Rules

American Indian Trust Reform Management Act of 1994, Pub L. No. 103-412

25 U.S.C. § 162a..... 11, 12

Claims Resolution Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-291 (2010) 14, 15

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act

42 U.S.C. § 9613(h) 7, 8

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74 (2011)..... 3

Indian Land Consolidation Act, Pub. L. No. 97-459 (1983), amended by Pub. L. No. 106-462
 (2000)..... 12

25 U.S.C. § 2218..... 13

25 C.F.R. Part 215

25 C.F.R. § 215.25	13
25 U.S.C. § 393.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1491.....	9
RCFC 1	5
RCFC 8	2
RCFC 12	10

Other Authorities

48 Fed. Reg. 40,658 (Sept. 8, 1983)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 97-908 (Sept. 30, 1982)	13
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) TORTS, § 158 (1965).....	10
